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BALDWIN COUNTY 
PLANNING AND ZONING 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NUMBER 2 
 

WORK SESSION AGENDA  
November 9, 2023 

Work Session 2:00 p.m. 
 Baldwin County Satellite Courthouse  

Large Meeting Hall 
201 East Section Avenue 

Foley, Alabama 
Email: planning@baldwincountyal.gov 

 
 
 

1. Call to Order. 
 

2. Roll Call. 
 

3. Training. 
 

4. Discussion of items related to the upcoming agenda and any other necessary items 
related to Board of Adjustment Number 2. 

 
5. Questions and Concerns. 

 
6. Adjournment. 

 
 

To view maps/plats in higher resolution please visit the ‘Upcoming Items’ Planning and Zoning 
webpage.” 
 
https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/planning-zoning/meeting-agenda 

mailto:planning@baldwincountyal.gov
https://baldwincountyal.gov/departments/planning-zoning/meeting-agenda
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BALDWIN COUNTY 
PLANNING AND ZONING 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NUMBER 2 
 

AGENDA  
November 9, 2023 

Regular Meeting 3:00 p.m. 
Baldwin County Satellite Courthouse 

Large Meeting Hall 
201 East Section Avenue 

Foley, Alabama 
Email: planning@baldwincountyal.gov 

 
 

1. Call to Order 
 

2. Roll Call 
 

3. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes (September 14, 2023 and October 12, 2023 
Work Session Minutes) 

 
4. Announcements/Registration to Address the Board of Adjustment 

 
5. Consideration of Applications and Requests 
 
ITEMS: 
 

 
a.) Case No. AAD23-05, T&M 36 Properties, LLC Appeal  

 
Request:  Approval of an Appeal from administrative decision of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Administrator regarding the restoration of a 4th dwelling on the property, per Section 
20.2.6(a) of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance.  
 
Location: The subject property is located at 24750 A South Rolling Green Drive in Planning 
District 22. 
 
Attachments: Within Report and Attached 

mailto:planning@baldwincountyal.gov
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b.) Case No. ZVA23-58 Napp Property 

Request: A variance from Section 4.2.5 and Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County 
Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to minimum front yard setback requirements and 
encroachment into the 30' non-disturbed wetland buffer setback to allow for the 
construction of a single-family dwelling.  
 
Location:  The subject property is located at 8453 Zeanah Road in Planning District 25. 
 

c.) Case No. ZVA23-63 Diffley Property 
Request: A variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it 
pertains to encroaching into the non-disturbed 30’ wetland setback buffer to allow for the 
construction of a single-family dwelling.  
 
Location:  The subject property is located at 864 Veterans Road in Planning District 25. 

 
Attachments:  Within Report and Attached 

 
d.) Case No. ZVA23-65 Hyking Property 

Request: A variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it 
pertains to encroaching into the non-disturbed 30’ wetland setback buffer to allow for the 
construction of a single-family dwelling.  
 
Location:  The subject property is located at 6827 Lake Shore Drive in Planning District 
25. 

 
Attachments:  Within Report and Attached 
 

e.) Case No. ZVA23-69 Sherrill Property 
Request: A variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it 
pertains to encroaching into the non-disturbed 30’ wetland setback buffer to allow for the 
construction of a single-family dwelling.  
 
Location:  The subject property is located at 736 Gulf Way Drive in Planning District 25. 

 
Attachments:  Within Report and Attached 

 
6. Old Business 

 
7. New Business 

 
a.) Approval of 2024 Meeting and Deadline Calendar  
 

8. Adjournment 
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To view maps/plats in higher resolution please visit the ‘Upcoming Items’ Planning and 
Zoning webpage.”  
 
https://baldwincuntyal.gov/departments/planning-zoning/meeting-agenda 

https://baldwincuntyal.gov/departments/planning-zoning/meeting-agenda
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Baldwin County Planning and Zoning  

Board of Adjustment Number 2 
Work Session Minutes  

Thursday, September 14, 2023 
 

I.  OPENING 
Staff opened the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission Board of Adjustment Number 2 at 
2:05p.m. September 14, 2023, at the Foley Satellite Courthouse Large Meeting Room located at 201 East 
Section Avenue, Foley, Alabama. 
 
II.  ATTENDANCE  
The following board members were present: Mackie Ray, Chairman David Brown, Michael Swansburg, 
Harold Stephens, Mark Corn, Tracey Gambill, and John Slaats 
 
Staff present included Buford King, Ashley Campbell, Cory Rhodes, Ben Guerrera, and Brittany Epling. 
 
III.  DISCUSSION ITEMS – review of the items from the agenda 

1. AAD23-03 Hutchison Property Appeal – Mr. Guerrera presented a “dry run” of the case, 
allowing discussion during the presentation.  

2. ZVA23-54 Water’s Edge Condo & Gulf Shores Yacht Club & Marina Property – Discussion 
only.  

 
IV.  ADJOURNMENT 
As there were no further items to discuss, the work session adjourned at 2:57p.m.   
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Cory Rhodes, Planner 
 
 
I hereby certify that the above minutes are true, correct and approved this ________day of 
________________, 2023. 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
David Brown, Chairman 
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Baldwin County Planning and Zoning  

Board of Adjustment Number 2 
Regular Meeting Minutes  

Thursday, September 14, 2023 
 

I.  Call To Order 
Chairman David Brown opened the Baldwin County Board of Adjustment Number 2 meeting at 3:04 
p.m. on September 14, 2023, at the Foley Satellite Courthouse Large Meeting Room located at 201 
East Section Avenue in Foley, Alabama. 

 
II.  Opening 
    Chairman David Brown opened the meeting with an invocation and the pledge of allegiance. 
 

III.  Roll Call  
The following Board members were present: Michael Swansburg, Chairman David Brown, Mark Corn, 
Mackie Ray, Tracey Gambill, John Slaats, and Harold Stephens.  

 
Staff present included Buford King, Ashley Campbell, Cory Rhodes, Ben Guerrera, and Brittany 
Epling.  

 
 IV. Approval of Minutes 

Mr. Slaats made a motion to approve the August 10, 2023, meeting minutes.  Ms. Gambill seconded 
the motion.  All members voted aye.  Motion to approve the August 10, 2023 minutes carried. 
 

   V.  Consideration of Applications and Requests 
 

1) AAD23-03 Hutchison Property Appeal  
Mr. Guerrera presented the appeal from administrative decision to apply Section 15.3.9 of the 
Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to the storage and parking of trailers and 
commercial vehicles. Staff recommended the case be upheld and the appeal be denied.  

 
          No one spoke in favor or opposition of the appeal.    

      
After discussion Mr. Ray made a motion to deny the appeal request.  Mr. Corn seconded the 
motion. All members voted aye. Motion to deny case AAD23-03 appeal request carried. 

 
2) ZVA23-54 Water’s Edge Condo & Gulf Shores Yacht Club & Marina  

Mr. King presented the applicant’s request for a variance from Section 9.3.2 of the Baldwin County 
Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to the allowable zoning districts that may be requested within a 
Planned Residential Development (PRD), Section 9.3.3 as it pertains the allowable percentage of 
commercial land use within a PRD, as well as Section 20.2.1 as it pertains the existing non-
conforming residential structure located within B-4 zoning on PIN 311748. The applicant wishes to 
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submit an application for a PRD to be considered by the Baldwin County Planning Commission and 
Baldwin County Commission that will include B-2 and B-4 zoning as well as maintaining the 
existing non-conforming residential use. Staff provided a neutral recommendation to the variance 
request and deferred entirely to the Board of Adjustment in terms of its decision regarding the 
requested variance.  
 
Ms. Melissa Currie and Mr. Tom Steber spoke in favor of the request.  No one spoke in opposition.   

      
After discussion Ms. Gambill made a motion to approve the variance request with conditions 
recommended by staff.  Mr. Slaats seconded the motion. Five (5) members voted aye while two (2) 
members voted nay. Motion to approve case ZVA23-54 variance request with the conditions 
listed below carried. 
 

1. The variance neither approves nor endorses any type of development activity.  
2. A Planned Residential Development (PRD) is considered by the Baldwin County 

Planning Commission and the Baldwin County Commission, and the variance only 
alters some of the components of a PRD for subject property. 

 
 

3) ZVA23-55 Mixon Property 
Ms. Rhodes presented the applicant’s request for approval of a variance from Section 13.1.2 of 
the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to an unpermitted accessory structure 
encroaching into the required rear yard setback.  Staff recommended the variance request be 
denied. 

 
After staff’s presentation, Mr. Mixon requested the application be withdrawn.  

  
Mr. Corn made a motion to approve the withdrawal request by Mr. Mixon. Ms. Gambill seconded 
the motion. All members voted aye. Motion to withdraw case ZVA23-55 variance request 
carried. 

 
4) ZVA23-56 Meeks Property  

Ms. Rhodes presented the applicant’s request for approval of a variance from Section 10.4.4 of 
the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to encroaching into the 30’ non-disturbed 
wetland setback buffer to allow for the construction of a single-family dwelling. Staff 
recommended the variance request be approved.  

   
Mr. Ernest Lee spoke in favor of the request. No one spoke in opposition.  

  
After discussion Mr. Ray made a motion to approve the request with staff conditions. Mr. Corn 
seconded the motion. All members voted aye. Motion to approve case ZVA23-56 variance 
request with the conditions listed below carried. 
 

1. If approved, the variance is limited to the request of encroaching into the wetland 
setbacks only as shown on the Site Plan.  

2. This variance relieves the subject property of no other requirements of the 
Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance (Zoning Site Plan), Baldwin County 
Subdivision Regulations, Baldwin County Building Department (Building Permit), 
Baldwin County Highway Department (Driveway or Turnout Permit), or 
requirements of other agencies.   
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   VI.   Old Business 
 The Board discussed the note that was presented within case ZVA23-55 regarding an increase in 
applications for complaints and overbuilding. The Planned Commercial Development (PCD) section in 
the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance was also discussed, and it was noted by staff that this section, 
which is currently blank, will be populated in the future.  

 
During Old Business, Chairman Brown allowed Sharon Garth to speak regarding a case that was 
presented earlier. Ms. Garth spoke in opposition to case ZVA23-55.  

 
 VII.  New Business 

Mr. King noted that Planning District 14 has completed the Advisory Committee process. The local 
provisions and zoning map that were created for the new district will be presented during the October 5, 
2023 Planning Commission Meeting, with a recommendation to the Baldwin County Commission.  
 

 
  VIII.   Adjournment 
   As there were no further items to discuss, the meeting adjourned at 5:02 p.m.   

 
    Respectfully Submitted, 
 
    Cory Rhodes, Planner 
 
 
    I hereby certify that the above minutes are true, correct and approved this ________day of 
    ________________, 2023. 
 
 
 
    ___________________________________________________________________________ 
    David Brown, Chairman 
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Baldwin County Planning and Zoning  

Board of Adjustment Number 2 
Work Session Minutes  

Thursday, October 12, 2023 
 

I.  OPENING 
Staff opened the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission Board of Adjustment Number 2 at 
2:03p.m. October 12, 2023, at the Foley Satellite Courthouse Large Meeting Room located at 201 East 
Section Avenue, Foley, Alabama. 
 
II.  ATTENDANCE  
The following board members were present: Mackie Ray, Chairman David Brown, Michael Swansburg, 
and Harold Stephens. 
 
Staff present included Buford King, Cory Rhodes, Ben Guerrera, and Brittany Epling. 
 
III.  DISCUSSION ITEMS  

1. Update BOA #2 information on the website 
2. Recruiting new members for BOA #2 
3. Training by Mr. King, which included a review of the following: 

(1) Zoning Ordinance 
(2) Site Plans 
(3) Exempt Subdivisions  

 
IV.  ADJOURNMENT 
As there were no further items to discuss, the work session adjourned at 3:25p.m.   
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Cory Rhodes, Planner 
 
 
I hereby certify that the above minutes are true, correct and approved this ________day of 
________________, 2023. 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
David Brown, Chairman 



Dates may differ from original meeting dates and/or application deadline dates due to holidays and may be subject 
to change upon request by the Chairman of the Board. 

BALDWIN COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING  
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NUMBER 2 

 
2024  

MEETING DATES  
&  

APPLICATION DEADLINE DATES 
 

Meeting time: 3:00 p.m. 
Meeting location: Foley Satellite Courthouse Large Meeting Room 
 
All applications to be considered by the Baldwin County Board of Adjustment #2 
Planning and Zoning Board of Adjustment shall be submitted no later than  
12:00 p.m. on the deadline date listed below.  There will be no exceptions. 
 

MEETING DATE 

 

STAFF REPORTS DUE 

 

APPLICATION DEADLINE 

DATE (@ NOON!) 

January 11, 2024 January 2, 2024 December 19, 2023 

February 8, 2024 January 30, 2024 January 16, 2024 

March 14, 2024 March 5, 2024 February 20, 2024 

April 11, 2024 April 2, 2024 March 19, 2024 

May 9, 2024 April 30, 2024 April 16, 2024 

June 13, 2024 June 4, 2024 May 21, 2024 

July 11, 2024 July 2, 2024 June 18, 2024 

August 8, 2024 July 30, 2024 July 16, 2024 

September 12, 2024 September 3, 2024 August 20, 2024 

October 10, 2024 October 1, 2024 September 17, 2024 

November 7, 2024 October 29, 2024 October 15, 2024 

December 12, 2024 December 3, 2024 November 19, 2024 
 



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2 
REGULAR MEETING

NOVEMBER 9, 2023
BALDWIN COUNTY FOLEY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL



AAD23-05 T&M 36 PROPERTIES LLC APPEAL  
APPEAL OF ADMINSTRATION DECISION

Planning District: 22    

Zoning: Residential Single Family Estate 
(RSF-E)

PID: 05-62-03-06-0-001-023.004

PIN: 111762

Physical Address: 24750 S Rolling 
Green Dr, Elberta AL 36530

Total Property Area: 131,760 sq ft 

Applicant: Thomas Rishe

Owner: T&M 36 Properties LLC

Lead Staff: Ben Guerrera, Code Enforcement Planning Technician 

Subject Property



AAD23-05 T&M 36 PROPERTIES LLC APPEAL

The applicant has appealed the decision of the 
Baldwin County Planning and Zoning 
Department regarding the denial of an 
application to restore a 4th dwelling on the 
property because of Section 20.2.6(a) of the 
Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance. 

Staff asserts there were no errors committed in 
the Administrative Decision to prevent the 
restoration of a 4th dwelling per Section 
20.2.6(a) of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance and recommends Case AAD23-05 be 
Denied.

Subject Property



SUBJECT PROPERTY 
05-62-03-06-0-001-023.004

PIN: 111762



Locator Map Site Map

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

North RSF-E, Single-Family District Residential

South City of Elberta (R-A, Rural Residential Agricultural) Residential 

East City of Elberta (R-A, Rural Residential Agricultural) Residential

West RSF-E, Single-Family District Institutional 

Subject Site
Subject 

Property



County Rd 
83

Miflin Creek

Subject Property

Miflin 
Community 

Center

Wilson Rd



County Rd 
83

Miflin Creek

Subject Property

Miflin 
Community 

Center

City of Foley
(Shaded)

Town of Elberta
(shaded 



Site Visit September 21, 2023

Subject Property
Looking South from S Rolling 
Green Dr at Entrance to the 

Property 

Public Notice Sign 

Dwelling #1

S Rolling Green Dr



Site Visit September 21, 2023
Subject Property looking West at 

Dwelling #1

Dwelling #1

S Rolling Green Dr



Site Visit September 21, 2023
Subject Property looking West at 

Dwelling #2

Dwelling #2



Site Visit September 21, 2023
Subject Property looking West at 

Dwelling #3

Dwelling #3



Site Visit September 21, 2023

Subject Property looking 
Southwest at Non-Conforming 

Structure 

Un-Permitted and Non-
Conforming Structure:
 Proposed Dwelling #4

Structure was placed on 
subject property without 

site plan approval or a 
building permit



AAD23-05 T&M 36 PROPERTIES LLC APPEAL  
APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION Lead Staff: Ben Guerrera, Code Enforcement Planning Technician 

Dwelling #1

Dwelling #2

Dwelling #3

Proposed Dwelling #4 
installed without a 

building permit



AAD23-05 T&M 36 PROPERTIES LLC APPEAL  
BALDWIN COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE Lead Staff: Ben Guerrera, Code Enforcement Planning Technician 

Original Dwelling #4 was purportedly destroyed 
by Hurricane Sally and removed from the subject 
property.



AAD23-05 T&M 36 PROPERTIES LLC APPEAL  
BALDWIN COUNTY SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS Lead Staff: Ben Guerrera, Code Enforcement Planning Technician 



AAD23-05 T&M 36 PROPERTIES LLC APPEAL  
EXISTING NON-CONFORMITIES Lead Staff: Ben Guerrera, Code Enforcement Planning Technician 

#1

Imagery from 2004

#3

#2

#4



AAD23-05 T&M 36 PROPERTIES LLC APPEAL  
EXISTING NON-CONFORMITIES Lead Staff: Ben Guerrera, Code Enforcement Planning Technician 

#1

Imagery from 2020

#3

#2

* Dwelling #4 has been 
altered by more than 50% 
of the fair market value, all 
rights as a non-conforming 

structure have been 
terminated



Property Application Timeline

6-20-23- Applied for a Variance #ZVA23-000042 from Section 20.2.6 of the 
Zoning Ordinance to allow a mobile home to be replaced that was destroyed 
and removed. Staff recommended denial; the variance was withdrawn. 

8-22-2023 – Applied for Zoning Site Plan #ZSP23-001078 to place mobile 
home on property. Permit was denied due to noncompliance with 
Section 20.2.6 on 8/31/23.

9-05-2023- Appealed the Administrative Decision to deny the zoning site 
plan, triggering case AAD23-05.



AAD23-05 T&M 36 PROPERTIES LLC APPEAL  
REVIEW OF VARIANCE CASE #ZVA23-000042 Lead Staff: Ben Guerrera, Code Enforcement Planning Technician 



AAD23-05 T&M 36 PROPERTIES LLC APPEAL  
REVIEW OF VARIANCE CASE #ZVA23-000042 Lead Staff: Ben Guerrera, Code Enforcement Planning Technician 



AAD23-05 T&M 36 PROPERTIES LLC APPEAL  
REVIEW OF ZONING SITE PLAN #ZSP23-001078 Lead Staff: Ben Guerrera, Code Enforcement Planning Technician 



AAD23-05 T&M 36 PROPERTIES LLC APPEAL  
REVIEW OF ZONING SITE PLAN #ZSP23-001078 Lead Staff: Ben Guerrera, Code Enforcement Planning Technician 



AAD23-05 T&M 36 PROPERTIES LLC APPEAL  
REVIEW OF ZONING SITE PLAN #ZSP23-001078 Lead Staff: Ben Guerrera, Code Enforcement Planning Technician 



AAD23-05 T&M 36 PROPERTIES LLC APPEAL  
If it is the pleasure of Board of Adjustment Number 2 to APPROVE AAD23-05 , staff 
memorializes within the meeting minutes the following information:

1. Memorialize that ONLY the Proposed Dwelling #4 will be restored as a grandfathered structure with all 
the rights of an exiting non-conformity. 
a) This appeal does not exempt the subject property from the Baldwin County Subdivision 

Regulations.
b) The appeal being approved, the Site Plan Approval process would continue as per standard 

procedure for #ZSP23-001078. 

2. Memorialize that this appeal is specific to this property and for this applicant only.

3. This appeal relieves subject property of no other requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance (zoning site plan), Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations, Baldwin County 
Building Department (building permit), Baldwin County Highway Department (driveway or 
turnout permit), or requirements of other agencies.



AAD23-05 T&M 36 PROPERTIES LLC APPEAL  
GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board of Adjustment may within 
fifteen (15) days thereafter, appeal the final judgment to the Circuit Court of Baldwin 
County, Alabama, by filing with the Circuit Court and the Board of Adjustment a written 
notice of appeal specifying the judgment or decision from which the appeal is taken. In 
case of such appeal, the Board of Adjustment shall cause a transcript of the proceedings 
and the action to be certified to the Court where the appeal is taken. 

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such 
conditions must be stated in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto 
by the Administrative Officer. Such permits shall remain valid only as long as conditions 
upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the Zoning Ordinance are adhered 
to.



AAD23-03 T&M 36 PROPERTIES LLC APPEAL

The applicant has appealed the decision of the 
Baldwin County Zoning Administrator regarding 
the denial of an application to restore a 4th 
dwelling on the property, per Section 20.2.6(a) 
of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance. 

Staff asserts there were no errors committed in 
the Administrative Decision to prevent the 
restoration of a 4th dwelling per Section 
20.2.6(a) of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance and recommends Case AAD23-05 be 
Denied.

Subject Property



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2 

 NEXT REGULAR MEETING

DECEMBER 14, 2023 @ 3:00PM
BALDWIN COUTNY FOLEY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2 

REGULAR MEETING

NOVEMBER 9, 2023 @ 3:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL



ZVA23-58 NAPP PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

• Planning District: 25  Zoned: RSF-1, Single 
Family District

• Location: The subject property is in the Gulf 
Highlands subdivision, Block 1, Lot 134 on the 
Fort Morgan peninsula

• PID: 05-68-08-28-0-002-056.000

• PPIN: 34893

• Acreage: 0.14 +/- acres

• Physical Address: 8453 Zeanah Road, Gulf 
Shores, AL 36542

• Applicant: Joshua Napp 

• Owner: Joshua Napp 

Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner



ZVA23-58 NAPP PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance from 
Section 4.2.5 and Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin 
County Zoning Ordinance as it pertains to 
minimum front yard setback requirements and 
encroachment into the 30' non-disturbed wetland 
buffer setback to allow for the construction of a 
single family home.

Lead Staff:  Cory Rhodes, Planner

Staff has established the wetlands to be a 
hardship on the property therefore recommends 
Case ZVA23-58 be APPROVED unless information 
to the contrary is revealed at the public hearing.



Locator Map Site Map

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

North RSF-1, Single Family District Vacant

South RMF-6, Multiple Family District Vacant

East RSF-1, Single Family District Vacant

West RMF-6, Multiple Family District Vacant

Subject Site Subject Site



Zeanah Road

Subject Property

Site Map 



Zeanah Road

Subject Property

Locator Map 



Subject property looking north 
from Zeanah Road 



Subject property looking west 
from Zeanah Road 



Adjoining Property 
to The North

Property to the north looking 
south from H Street 



Adjoining Property 
to The East

Property to the east looking 
north from Zeanah Road 



Adjoining Property 
to the West 

Property to the west looking 
north from Zeanah Road 



Property Across 
The Street

Property across the street looking 
south from Zeanah Road 



Gulf Highlands Recorded Plat

Subject Property



Site Survey



Site Plan



Site Plan

Approximate location of 30’ non-disturbed wetland setback 

Approximate location of 30’ front setback requirement 

Approximate 
distance of the 

proposed structure 
to the road 



Site Plan with Setbacks - Zoomed

Approximate location of 30’ non-
disturbed wetland setback 

Approximate location of 30’ 
front setback requirement 

Approximate 
distance of the 

proposed structure 
to the road 



Wetlands Delineation

USACE identified 
approximately ±0.06 
acres of wetlands on 
the subject property.



ITP Permit



No NOA/POA 



Staff Analysis and Findings

1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the enactment of 
these zoning regulations.

The subject property is zoned RSF-1, Single Family District and is located on the Fort Morgan peninsula. Per the provided Wetland 
Delineation, the parcel consists of approximately 0.06 +/- acres with lot dimensions of 60’ x 100’ (approximately 6,200 square feet). 
Planning District 25 came into effect on November 16, 1993. The required minimum lot size for RSF-1 for single-family housing is 
30,000 square feet with a 100’ minimum lot width at building line and 50’ minimum lot width at street line. Staff perceives the subject
parcel to be exceptionally narrow, shallow, or otherwise configured to create a hardship on the land that would require a variance. 

RSF-1 Required minimum lot size: 30,000 sf            Actual size: 6,200 sf (0.14 acres)       Lot size hardship: YES 
RSF-1 Required minimum width at street line: 50’                Actual lot width: 62’                            Lot width hardship: NONE
RSF-1 Required minimum width at building line: 100’          Actual lot width: 62’                            Lot width hardship: YES

 

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of property.

Staff perceives the 0.06 acres (approximately 2,613.6 square feet) of wetlands located on the subject property to have an exceptional 
topographic condition or other extraordinary situation, or condition contained on the subject property which requires a variance.



Staff Analysis and Findings
3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as a 
convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned RSF-1, Single Family District which allows residential uses. The applicant has submitted a wetlands 
delineation supporting a hardship on the land therefore staff feels the granting of this variance would be a necessity for preservation
of a property right that would require a variance.

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably 
increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably 
diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, 
safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff anticipates no major impacts, therefore staff does not believe the granting of this application will impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil 
the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other 
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff cannot 
specifically assure and makes no warranty or guarantee that if granted the resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair 
established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or
general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of the variance cannot be quantified at the time of 
consideration.  



Staff Analysis and Findings
5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

Recommendation from the Fort Morgan Advisory Committee



ZVA23-58 NAPP PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 4.2.5 and Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance as it pertains to minimum front yard setback requirements and encroachment into the 30' non-
disturbed wetland buffer setback to allow for the construction of a single family home.

Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance request with the following conditions:

1. If approved, the variance is limited to the request as shown on the Site Plan. 

2. This variance relieves subject property of no other requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance, Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations, Baldwin County Building Department 
(building permit), Baldwin County Highway Department (driveway or turnout permit), or 
requirements of other agencies.



ZVA23-58 NAPP PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST Lead Staff:  Cory Rhodes, Planner

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days thereafter 
appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment, appear in person or 
by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the Board.

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated 
in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits 
shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the 
Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2 

 NEXT REGULAR MEETING

DECEMBER 14, 2023 @ 3:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2 

REGULAR MEETING

NOVEMBER 9, 2023 @ 3:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL



ZVA23-63 DIFFLEY PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

• Planning District: 25  Zoned: RSF-2, Single 
Family District

• Location: The subject property is in the Lu Lu’s 
Landing subdivision, Lot 1 on the Fort Morgan 
peninsula

• PID: 05-68-08-27-0-000-013.000

• PPIN: 30931

• Acreage: 0.73

• Physical Address: 864 Veterans Road, Gulf 
Shores AL, 36542

• Applicant: Matthew Diffley

• Owner: Matthew Diffley

Lead Staff: Brittany Epling, 
Planning Technician II



ZVA23-63 DIFFLEY PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance from 
Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance as it pertains to encroaching into the 
30’ non disturbed wetland setback buffer to allow 
for the construction of a single-family dwelling.

Lead Staff:  Brittany Epling, 
Planning Technician II

Staff has established the wetlands to be a 
hardship on the property and therefore 
recommends Case ZVA23-63 be APPROVED WITH 
CONDITIONS unless information to the contrary is 
revealed at the public hearing.



Locator Map Site Map

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

North B-3, General Business District Commercial

South RSF-2, Single Family District Residential

East RSF-2, Single Family District Vacant

West RSF-2, Single Family District Residential

Subject Site Subject Site



Veterans Road

Subject Property



Veterans Road

Subject Property



Subject Property



Subject Property



Subject Property



Adjoining Property 
to The South



Adjoining Property 
to The North



Property to the 
West



Lu Lu’s Landing Recorded Plat

Subject Property



Wetlands Delineation

Wetland Sciences 
identified 

approximately 0.72 
acres of wetlands 

and only 0.01 acres 
of uplands on the 
subject property.



Site Plan

Only Non-
Wetland Area

Paved Drive

Only Uplands 
on Property Water

Water
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10’ Building Setback 

20’ Building Setback 

Wetlands

Areas labeled ‘water’ hold 
water for a short amount of 
time each year; this entire 
year they have been dry.



Total Proposed 
Wetland Fill: 

4,214 Square Feet 
(0.097 Acres)

Portion of Driveway 
in Wetland Buffer



USACE Permit 



Site Plan Approved by USACE Site Plan Submitted with Revised Sidewalk Not in R.O.W.

Area of Wetland Fill for the Sidewalk Increased by 9 sq ft, 
which does not exceed the wetland fill allowance 
permitted by USACE. 

*If BOA approves this variance, the property owner shall 
submit the new site plan to USACE for approval of this 
minor change to the permit.



Mitigation Credits

The watershed the mitigation bank is located is Mobile Bay 03160205.



No ITP Permit Required
USFWS Comments Natural Resource Planner Comments

Ashley Campbell’s Comments (9/29/23):

“After reviewing the updated site plan, I have the 
following comments:
1.  The sidewalk has been relocated, the USACE 
will need to approve the change to the Permit 
Site Plan.
2.  The site does not include Alabama Beach 
Mouse (ABM) habitat.  However, ABM habitat is 
adjacent to the site, Bill Lynn has several 
recommendations.”



No NOA/POA 



Staff Analysis and Findings

1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the enactment of 
these zoning regulations.

The subject property is zoned RSF-2, Single Family District and is located on the Fort Morgan peninsula. Per the provided Wetland 
Delineation, the parcel consists of approximately 0.72 +/- acres with lot dimensions of 105’ x 298’ (approximately 31,798.8 square 
feet). Planning District 25 came into effect on November 16, 1993. The required minimum lot size for RSF-2 for single-family housing is 
15,000 square feet with an 80’ minimum lot width at building line and 40’ minimum lot width at street line. The actual lot size is larger 
than the minimum requirements, therefore, staff does not perceive the subject parcel to be exceptionally narrow, shallow, or otherwise
configured to create a hardship on the land that would require a variance and thus this criteria is not a factor for consideration of this
variance request. 

RSF-2 Required minimum lot size: 15,000 sf            Actual size: 31,798.8 sf (0.73 acres)          Lot size hardship: NONE 
RSF-2 Required minimum width at street line: 40’                Actual lot width: 105’                            Lot width hardship: NONE
RSF-2 Required minimum width at building line: 80’          Actual lot width: 298.3’                            Lot width hardship: NONE

 

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of property.

Staff perceives the 0.72 acres (approximately 31,363.2 square feet) of wetlands located on the subject property to be an exceptional 
topographic condition or other extraordinary situation, or condition contained on the subject property which requires a variance in 
order to utilize the property for the requested single family residential land use. 



Staff Analysis and Findings
3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as a 
convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned RSF-2, Single Family District which allows residential uses. The applicant has submitted a wetlands 
delineation supporting a hardship on the land therefore staff feels the granting of this variance would be a necessity for preservation
of a property right that would require a variance in order to utilize the property for the requested single family residential land use. 

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably 
increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably 
diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, 
safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff anticipates no major impacts, therefore staff does not believe the granting of this application will impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil 
the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other 
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff cannot 
specifically assure and makes no warranty or guarantee that if granted the resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair 
established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or
general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of the variance cannot be quantified at the time of 
consideration.  



• The applicant is making a request to encroach into the wetland setbacks to fill the driveway and construct a single-
family dwelling, which is a fairly common request along the Fort Morgan peninsula.

• The Federal Government (USACE) has granted permission for the applicant to fill jurisdictional wetlands. The 
zoning variance is required to cross the wetland buffer in order to fill the wetlands (once the wetlands are filled, 
the wetland buffer is abolished, however the wetlands cannot be filled without crossing the buffer via a zoning 
variance).

• There were additional questions from neighbors concerning where the water will flow after filling the wetlands. 

Staff Analysis and Findings
5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

10.4.4 Permit requirements. The non-disturbed setback for development from a jurisdictional wetland and/or stream must be a 
minimum of 30 feet unless exempted by Section 10.4.7 below. The stream setback shall be from the top of bank on both sides of 
the waterway. When a stream is located within a gully, the top of bank shall be the top of the bank of the gully.

Recommendation from the Fort Morgan Advisory Committee

The consensus from the Fort Morgan Advisory Committee is that the variance be denied 
due to the amount of wetland fill required and construction within the wetlands. 



ZVA23-63 DIFFLEY PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance 
as it pertains to encroaching into the 30’ non disturbed wetland setback buffer to allow for the 
construction of a single-family dwelling. 

Lead Staff: Brittany Epling, 
Planning Technician II

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance request with the following conditions:
1. If approved, the variance is limited to the fill amount as shown on the Department of the Army Nationwide General 

Permit, File Number SAM-2023-00629-JEF.

2. No wetland Fill will be allowed in the R.O.W. for either the driveway or the sidewalk.

3. Updated site plan with the amended sidewalk shall be sent to the USACE for approval.

a. An updated USACE Nationwide General Permit shall be included with the ZSP application.

4. A turnout permit shall be submitted with the ZSP application.

5. White sands is the wetland fill type required for this project.

6. This variance relieves subject property of no other requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance, Baldwin 
County Subdivision Regulations, Baldwin County Building Department (building permit), Baldwin County Highway 
Department (driveway or turnout permit), or requirements of other agencies.



ZVA23-63 DIFFLEY PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST Lead Staff:  Brittany Epling, 

Planning Technician II

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days thereafter 
appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment, appear in person or 
by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the Board.

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated 
in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits 
shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the 
Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2 

 NEXT REGULAR MEETING

DECEMBER 14, 2023 @ 3:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2 

REGULAR MEETING

NOVEMBER 9, 2023 @ 3:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL



ZVA23-65 HYKING PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

• Planning District: 25  Zoned: RSF-1, Single 
Family District

• Location: The subject property is in the 
Surfside Shores subdivision, Unit 2, Block H, 
Lot 33 on the Fort Morgan peninsula

• PID: 05-68-09-30-0-001-043.000

• PPIN: 75895

• Acreage: 0.46 +/- acres

• Physical Address: 6827 Lake Shore Drive, 
Gulf Shores, AL 36542

• Applicant: Robert Newman

• Owner: Hayden Hyche - Hyking Holdings, 
LLC

Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner



ZVA23-65 HYKING PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance from 
Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County 
Zoning Ordinance as it pertains 
encroachment into the 30' non-disturbed 
wetland buffer setback to allow for the 
construction of a single family home.

Lead Staff:  Cory Rhodes, Planner

Staff has established the wetlands to be a 
hardship on the property therefore 
recommends Case ZVA23-65 be APPROVED 
unless information to the contrary is 
revealed at the public hearing.



Locator Map Site Map

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

North RSF-1, Single Family District Vacant

South RSF-1, Single Family District Residential

East RSF-1, Single Family District Residential

West RSF-1, Single Family District Residential

Subject Site

Subject Site



Lake Shore Drive

Subject Property
Site Map 

Surfside Drive



Lake Shore Drive

Subject Property

Locator Map 

Surfside Drive



Subject Property

Subject property looking north 
from Lake Shore Drive



Subject Property

Subject property looking northeast



Adjoining Property 
to the South

Property across the street looking 
south from Lake Shore Drive



Adjoining Property 
to the East

Property to the east looking 
north from Lake Shore Drive



Adjoining Property 
to the West 

Property to the west looking 
north from Lake Shore Drive



Surfside Shores Recorded Plat

Subject Property

Subject Site



Site Plan 

Location of 30’ 
wetland buffer 

setback 

2.0 feet away 
from wetlands

1.9 feet away 
from wetlands

Location of 30’ 
wetland buffer 

setback 



Wetlands Delineation



Wetlands Delineation



ITP Permit Exemption



No NOA/POA 



Staff Analysis and Findings
1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the enactment of 
these zoning regulations.

The subject property is zoned RSF-1, Single Family District and is located on the Fort Morgan peninsula. Per the provided Wetland 
Delineation, the parcel consists of approximately 0.23 +/- acres with lot dimensions of 101.2’ x 200’ (approximately 20,240 square 
feet). Planning District 25 came into effect on November 16, 1993. The required minimum lot size for RSF-1 for single-family housing is 
30,000 square feet with a 100’ minimum lot width at building line and 50’ minimum lot width at street line. While the actual lot size 
is smaller than the minimum requirements, staff does not perceive the subject parcel to be exceptionally narrow, shallow, or
otherwise configured to create a hardship on the land that would require a variance and thus this criteria is not a factor for
consideration of this variance request. 

RSF-1 Required minimum lot size: 30,000 sf            Actual size: 20,240 sf (0.46 acres)          Lot size hardship: NONE 
RSF-1 Required minimum width at street line: 50’                Actual lot width: 101.2’                            Lot width hardship: NONE
RSF-1 Required minimum width at building line: 100’          Actual lot width: 101.2’                            Lot width hardship: NONE

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of property.

Staff perceives the 0.23 acres (approximately 10,018.8 square feet) of wetlands located on the subject property to have an exceptional 
topographic condition or other extraordinary situation, or condition contained on the subject property which requires a variance.



Staff Analysis and Findings
3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as a 
convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned RSF-1, Single Family District which allows residential uses. The applicant has submitted a wetlands 
delineation supporting a hardship on the land therefore staff feels the granting of this variance would be a necessity for preservation
of a property right that would require a variance.

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably 
increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably 
diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, 
safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff anticipates no major impacts, therefore staff does not believe the granting of this application will impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil 
the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other 
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff cannot 
specifically assure and makes no warranty or guarantee that if granted the resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair 
established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or
general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of the variance cannot be quantified at the time of 
consideration.  



Staff Analysis and Findings
5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

10.4.4 Permit requirements. The non-disturbed setback for development from a jurisdictional wetland and/or stream must be 
a minimum of 30 feet unless exempted by Section 10.4.7 below. The stream setback shall be from the top of bank on both 
sides of the waterway. When a stream is located within a gully, the top of bank shall be the top of the bank of the gully.

• The applicant is making a request to encroach into the wetland setbacks to construct a single-family dwelling, which is a 
fairly common request along the Fort Morgan peninsula.

Recommendation from the Fort Morgan Advisory Committee



ZVA23-65 HYKING PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance as it 
pertains to encroachment into the 30' non-disturbed wetland buffer setback to allow for the construction of a 
single family home.

Lead Staff: Cory Rhodes, Planner

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance request with the following conditions:

1. If approved, the variance is limited to the request of encroaching into the wetland setbacks only 
as shown on the Site Plan. 

2. This variance relieves subject property of no other requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance, Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations, Baldwin County Building Department 
(building permit), Baldwin County Highway Department (driveway or turnout permit), or 
requirements of other agencies.



ZVA23-65 HYKING PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST Lead Staff:  Cory Rhodes, Planner

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days thereafter 
appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment, appear in person or 
by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the Board.

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated 
in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits 
shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the 
Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.
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 NEXT REGULAR MEETING

DECEMBER 14, 2023 @ 3:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL



BALDWIN COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT #2 

REGULAR MEETING

NOVEMBER 9, 2023 @ 3:00PM
BALDWIN COUNTY SATELLITE COURTHOUSE

FOLEY, AL



ZVA23-69 SHERRILL PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

• Planning District: 25  Zoned: RSF-1, Single 
Family District

• Location: The subject property is in the 
Surfside Shores subdivision, Lot 7 on the Fort 
Morgan peninsula

• PID: 05-68-09-29-0-000-021.000

• PPIN: 59489

• Acreage: 0.46

• Physical Address: 736 Gulf Way Drive, Gulf 
Shores, AL, 36542

• Applicant: OBA Builders, LLC – Aubrey Bennett

• Owner: Jacob Sherrill

Lead Staff: Brittany Epling, 
Planning Technician II



ZVA23-69 SHERRILL PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance from 
Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning 
Ordinance as it pertains to encroaching into the 
30’ non disturbed wetland setback buffer to allow 
for the construction of a single-family dwelling.

Lead Staff:  Brittany Epling, 
Planning Technician II

Staff has established the wetlands to be a 
hardship on the property and therefore 
recommends Case ZVA23-69 be APPROVED WITH 
CONDITIONS unless information to the contrary is 
revealed at the public hearing.



Locator Map Site Map

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use

North RSF-1, Single Family District Vacant

South RSF-1, Single Family District Residential

East RMF-6, Multiple Family District Residential

West RSF-1, Single Family District Residential

Subject SiteSubject Site



Gulf Way Drive

Subject Property



Gulf Way Drive

Subject Property





Subject Property



Subject Property



Adjoining Property 
to The North



Adjoining Property 
to The South



Property to the West 
PIN: 15745



Property to the West  
PIN:41417



Surfside Shores Subdivision

Subject Property



Wetlands Delineation

Wetland Resources 
and Environmental 

Consulting identified 
approximately 17,064 

square feet of 
wetlands on the 
subject property.



Site Plan



Site Plan



USACE Permit 



Mitigation Credits



No ITP Permit Required



POA Letter 



Staff Analysis and Findings

1.) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property existing at the time of the enactment of 
these zoning regulations.

The subject property is zoned RSF-1, Single Family District and is located on the Fort Morgan peninsula. Per the provided Wetland 
Delineation, the parcel consists of approximately 0.46 +/- acres with lot dimensions of 101.2’ x 200’ (approximately 20,240 square 
feet). Planning District 25 came into effect on November 16, 1993. The required minimum lot size for RSF-1 for single-family housing is 
30,000 square feet with a 100’ minimum lot width at building line and 50’ minimum lot width at street line. The actual lot size is smaller 
than the minimum requirements, however, staff does not perceive the subject parcel to be exceptionally narrow, shallow, or otherwise
configured to create a hardship on the land that would require a variance and thus this criteria is not a factor for consideration of this
variance request. 

RSF-1 Required minimum lot size: 30,000 sf (0.69 acres)     Actual size: 20,240 sf (0.46 acres)          Lot size hardship: YES 
RSF-1 Required minimum width at street line: 50’                Actual lot width: 101.2’                            Lot width hardship: NONE
RSF-1 Required minimum width at building line: 100’          Actual lot width: 200’                               Lot width hardship: NONE

 

2.) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situations or conditions of a specific piece of property.

Staff perceives the 17,064 square feet of wetlands located on the subject property to be an exceptional topographic condition or other 
extraordinary situation, or condition contained on the subject property which requires a variance in order to utilize the property for 
the requested single family residential land use. 



Staff Analysis and Findings
3.) The granting of the application is necessary for the preservation of a property right and not merely to serve as a 
convenience to the applicant or based solely upon economic loss.

The subject property is zoned RSF-1, Single Family District which allows residential uses. The applicant has submitted a wetlands 
delineation supporting a hardship on the land therefore staff feels the granting of this variance would be a necessity for preservation
of a property right that would require a variance in order to utilize the property for the requested single family residential land use. 

4.) The granting of this application will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably 
increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably 
diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, 
safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County.

Staff anticipates no major impacts, therefore staff does not believe the granting of this application will impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil 
the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other 
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County. However, staff cannot 
specifically assure and makes no warranty or guarantee that if granted the resultant variance will or will not diminish or impair 
established property values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals, or
general welfare of the inhabitants of Baldwin County because the effect of the variance cannot be quantified at the time of 
consideration.  



• The applicant is making a request to encroach into the wetland setbacks to fill the driveway and construct a single-
family dwelling, which is a fairly common request along the Fort Morgan peninsula.

• The Federal Government (USACE) has granted permission for the applicant to fill jurisdictional wetlands. The 
zoning variance is required to cross the wetland buffer in order to fill the wetlands (once the wetlands are filled, 
the wetland buffer is abolished, however the wetlands cannot be filled without crossing the buffer via a zoning 
variance).

• A letter of opposition was submitted from an adjacent property owner because of the increased risk of flooding.

Staff Analysis and Findings
5.) Other matters which may be appropriate.

10.4.4 Permit requirements. The non-disturbed setback for development from a jurisdictional wetland and/or stream must be a 
minimum of 30 feet unless exempted by Section 10.4.7 below. The stream setback shall be from the top of bank on both sides of 
the waterway. When a stream is located within a gully, the top of bank shall be the top of the bank of the gully.

Recommendation from the Fort Morgan Advisory Committee

Members voted to table this request. 



ZVA23-69 SHERRILL PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 10.4.4 of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance 
as it pertains to encroaching into the 30’ non disturbed wetland setback buffer to allow for the 
construction of a single-family dwelling. 

Lead Staff: Brittany Epling, 
Planning Technician II

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the variance request with the following conditions:
1. If approved, the variance is limited to the fill amount as shown on the Department of the Army Nationwide General 

Permit, File Number SAM-2023-00355.

2. White sand is the wetland fill type required for this project.

3. This variance relieves subject property of no other requirements of the Baldwin County Zoning Ordinance, Baldwin 
County Subdivision Regulations, Baldwin County Building Department (building permit), Baldwin County Highway 
Department (driveway or turnout permit), or requirements of other agencies.



ZVA23-69 SHERRILL PROPERTY
VARIANCE REQUEST Lead Staff:  Brittany Epling, 

Planning Technician II

GENERAL NOTES {By-laws}

Any party aggrieved by a final judgment or decision of the Board may within fifteen (15) days thereafter 
appeal therefrom to the Circuit Court, but without expense to the Board of Adjustment, appear in person or 
by attorney in the Circuit Court or any other court, in defense of said order of the Board.

Whenever the Board imposes conditions with respect to a project or variance, such conditions must be stated 
in the Board Order and in the permit(s) issued, pursuant thereto by the Administrative Officer. Such permits 
shall remain valid only as long as conditions upon which it is granted, and the conditions imposed by the 
Zoning Ordinance are adhered to.
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